07-28-2006

10/552121 JC12 Rec'd PCT/PT 050CT 2005



581-40

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

#### CORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY 102222526

	100282020	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
	Name: Envelopments Pty Ltd.	
Tamas HUME	Internal Address:	
Fergus RAMSAY	The first real value of the fi	
Execution Date(s) September 28, 2005	Street Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	10 Spring Street, Fitzroy, Victoria	
3. Nature of conveyance:	- To opining offect, Theroy, Victoria	
X Assignment	City:	
Security Agreement Change of Name		
Government Interest Assignment	State:	
	Country: Australia Zip: 3065	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
4. Application or patent number(s):   X This document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
KAYPAGH 00000072 1055 <b>2</b> 121	B. Patent No.(s) / D / 55212/	
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Richard L. Byrne	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address: The Webb Law Firm	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
Orkin & Hanson, P.C.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 700 Koppers Building	X Enclosed (w/ filing fee)	
436 Seventh Avenue	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Pittsburgh	8. Payment Information	
State: PA Zip: 15219-1845	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
Phone Number: 412-471-8815	Expiration Date	
Fax Number: 412-471-4094	b. Deposit Account Number 23-0650	
Email Address: webblaw@webblaw.com	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature: Signature	October 5 2005 Date	
Richard Byrne, Reg. No. 28,498	,	
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

{W0219792.1}

10/14/2005 05 FC:8021

> **PATENT REEL: 018128 FRAME: 0541**

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We,

Tamas Hume a citizen of Australia residing at 10 Spring Street,

Fitzroy, 3065, Victoria, Australia

And

Fergus Ramsay a citizen of Australia residing at 10 Spring Street,

Fitzroy, 3065, Victoria, Australia

have invented certain new and useful improvements in

### "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FORMING A DOCUMENT SET"

for which we have executed an Application for National Phase in the United States on

WHEREAS, Envelopments Pty Ltd.

of: 10 Spring Street, Fitzroy, 3065, Victoria, Australia

ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements in the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the said

Tamas Hume and Fergus Ramsay

have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to the said

# Envelopments Pty Ltd

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under this said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent of the United States which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the right to claim priority under the terms of any appropriate International Convention based upon said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on the applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said

OCT-04-2005 02:42

Z DATENT<sup>P.00</sup>

REEL: 018128 FRAME: 0542

## Envelopments Pty Ltd

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest herein assigned in the manner hereinabove set forth, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said

## Envelopments Pty Ltd

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any fact known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said

### Envelopments Pty Ltd

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper Patent Protection for said improvements in the United States.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal the day and year set opposite our signature

Date: 28 September «

(Inventor)

Fergus Ramsay

(Inventor)

P.007